
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

  
Honorable Fredrick E. Clement 
Fresno Federal Courthouse 

2500 Tulare Street, 5th Floor 
Courtroom 11, Department A 

Fresno, California 
 
 

 
PRE-HEARING DISPOSITIONS  
 
DAY:  WEDNESDAY 
DATE: MARCH 27, 2019 
CALENDAR: 9:00 A.M. CHAPTER 7 CASES 
 

Each matter on this calendar will have one of three possible 
designations:  No Ruling, Tentative Ruling, or Final Ruling.  These 
instructions apply to those designations. 

No Ruling:  All parties will need to appear at the hearing unless 
otherwise ordered. 

Tentative Ruling: If a matter has been designated as a tentative 
ruling it will be called. The court may continue the hearing on the 
matter, set a briefing schedule or enter other orders appropriate 
for efficient and proper resolution of the matter.  The original 
moving or objecting party shall give notice of the continued hearing 
date and the deadlines. The minutes of the hearing will be the 
court’s findings and conclusions.  

Final Ruling: Unless otherwise ordered, there will be no hearing on 
these matters.  The final disposition of the matter is set forth in 
the ruling and it will appear in the minutes.  The final ruling may 
or may not finally adjudicate the matter.  If it is finally 
adjudicated, the minutes constitute the court’s findings and 
conclusions.     

Orders: Unless the court specifies in the tentative or final ruling 
that it will issue an order, the prevailing party shall lodge an 
order within 14 days of the final hearing on the matter. 
 
 
 
  

1 
 



1. 19-10106-A-7   IN RE: DARON NUNN 
   RAS-1 
 
   MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM AUTOMATIC STAY 
   2-22-2019  [15] 
 
   DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST 
   COMPANY/MV 
   ROBERT WILLIAMS 
   SEAN FERRY/ATTY. FOR MV. 
 
Final Ruling 
 
Motion: Stay Relief 
Notice: LBR 9014-1(f)(1); written opposition required 
Disposition: Granted 
Order: Civil minute order 
 
Subject: Real property in Bakersfield, California 
 
Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default.  Fed. R. Civ. 
P.55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c).  Written 
opposition to this motion was required not less than 14 days before 
the hearing on this motion.  LBR 9014-1(f)(1)(B).  None has been 
filed.  The default of the responding party is entered.  The court 
considers the record, accepting well-pleaded facts as true.  
TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th Cir. 
1987).  
 
STAY RELIEF 
 
Section 362(d)(2) authorizes stay relief if the debtor lacks equity 
in the property and the property is not necessary to an effective 
reorganization.  11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(2).  Chapter 7 is a mechanism 
for liquidation, not reorganization, and, therefore, property of the 
estate is never necessary for reorganization.  In re Casgul of 
Nevada, Inc., 22 B.R. 65, 66 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1982).  In this case, 
the aggregate amount due all liens exceeds the value of the 
collateral and the debtor has no equity in the property.  The motion 
will be granted, and the 14-day stay of Federal Rule of Bankruptcy 
Procedure 4001(a)(3) will be waived.  No other relief will be 
awarded. 
 
CIVIL MINUTE ORDER 
 
The court shall issue a civil minute order that conforms 
substantially to the following form: 
 
Findings of fact and conclusions of law are stated in the civil 
minutes for the hearing.  
 
Deutsche Bank National Trust Company’s motion for relief from the 
automatic stay has been presented to the court.  Having entered the 
default of respondent for failure to appear, timely oppose, or 
otherwise defend in the matter, and having considered the well-
pleaded facts of the motion,  

2 
 

http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/ECFCaseQuery.aspx?caseNum=19-10106
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=623507&rpt=Docket&dcn=RAS-1
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=623507&rpt=SecDocket&docno=15


 
IT IS ORDERED that the motion is granted.  The automatic stay is 
vacated with respect to the property described in the motion, 
commonly known as 15059 Mooresville Plaza Bakersfield, California, 
as to all parties in interest.  The 14-day stay of the order under 
Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 4001(a)(3) is waived.  Any 
party with standing may pursue its rights against the property 
pursuant to applicable non-bankruptcy law.  
 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that no other relief is awarded.  To the 
extent that the motion includes any request for attorney’s fees or 
other costs for bringing this motion, the request is denied.  
 
 
 
2. 18-12113-A-7   IN RE: ADOLFO/PATRICIA SOLIS 
   JES-2 
 
   MOTION FOR COMPENSATION FOR JAMES E. SALVEN, ACCOUNTANT(S) 
   2-27-2019  [79] 
 
   JAMES SALVEN/MV 
   MARIO LANGONE 
 
Final Ruling 
 
Application: Allowance of Final Compensation and Expense 
Reimbursement 
Notice: LBR 9014-1(f)(1); written opposition required 
Disposition: Approved 
Order: Civil minute order 
 
Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default.  Fed. R. Civ. 
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c).  Written 
opposition to this application was required not less than 14 days 
before the hearing on the application.  LBR 9014-1(f)(1)(B).  None 
has been filed.  The default of the responding party is entered.  
The court considers the record, accepting well-pleaded facts as 
true.  TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th 
Cir. 1987). 
 
COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES 
 
In this Chapter 7 case, James Salven, accountant for the trustee, 
has applied for an allowance of first and final compensation and 
reimbursement of expenses.  The applicant requests that the court 
allow compensation in the amount of $1,375 and reimbursement of 
expenses in the amount of $387.79.   
 
Section 330(a) of the Bankruptcy Code authorizes “reasonable 
compensation for actual, necessary services” rendered by a trustee, 
examiner or professional person employed under § 327 or § 1103 and 
“reimbursement for actual, necessary expenses.”  11 U.S.C. § 
330(a)(1).  Reasonable compensation is determined by considering all 
relevant factors.  See id. § 330(a)(3).   
 

3 
 

http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/ECFCaseQuery.aspx?caseNum=18-12113
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=614406&rpt=Docket&dcn=JES-2
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=614406&rpt=SecDocket&docno=79


The court finds that the compensation and expenses sought are 
reasonable, and the court will approve the application on a final 
basis.   
 
CIVIL MINUTE ORDER 
 
The court shall issue a civil minute order that conforms 
substantially to the following form: 
 
Findings of fact and conclusions of law are stated in the civil 
minutes for the hearing.  
 
Accountant James Salven’s application for allowance of final 
compensation and reimbursement of expenses has been presented to the 
court.  Having entered the default of respondent for failure to 
appear, timely oppose, or otherwise defend in the matter, and having 
considered the well-pleaded facts of the application, 
 
IT IS ORDERED that the application is approved on a final basis.  
The court allows final compensation in the amount of $1,375 and 
reimbursement of expenses in the amount of $387.79. 
 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the trustee is authorized without further 
order of this court to pay from the estate the aggregate amount 
allowed by this order in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code and the 
distribution priorities of § 726. 
 
 
 
3. 17-13015-A-7   IN RE: DOS PALOS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, INC. 
   JES-2 
 
   TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT / APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION 
   2-14-2019  [76] 
 
   JEFFREY ROWE 
   HILTON RYDER/ATTY. FOR MV. 
 
Final Ruling 
 
Application: Allowance of Compensation and Expense Reimbursement 
Notice: LBR 9014-1(f)(1); written opposition required 
Disposition: Approved 
Order: Civil minute order 
 
Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default.  Fed. R. Civ. 
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c).  Written 
opposition to this application was required not less than 14 days 
before the hearing on the application.  LBR 9014-1(f)(1)(B).  None 
has been filed.  The default of the responding party is entered.  
The court considers the record, accepting well-pleaded facts as 
true.  TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th 
Cir. 1987). 
 
 
 

4 
 

http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/ECFCaseQuery.aspx?caseNum=17-13015
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=602730&rpt=Docket&dcn=JES-2
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=602730&rpt=SecDocket&docno=76


COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES 
 
A trustee’s compensation is considered in accordance with §§ 326(a) 
and 330(a).  In 2005, “Congress removed Chapter 7 trustees from the 
list of professionals subject to the Section 330(a)(3) factors. . . 
. [and] introduced a new provision to Section 330 requiring courts 
to treat the reasonable compensation awarded to trustees as a 
‘commission, based on Section 326.’”  Matter of JFK Capital 
Holdings, L.L.C., 880 F.3d 747, 752 (5th Cir. 2018) (quoting 11 
U.S.C. § 330(a)(7)).  “[A] trustee’s request for compensation should 
be presumed reasonable as long as the amount requested does not 
exceed the statutory maximum calculated pursuant to § 326. [A]bsent 
extraordinary circumstances, bankruptcy courts should approve 
chapter 7, 12 and 13 trustee fees without any significant additional 
review. If the court has found that extraordinary circumstances are 
present, only then does it become appropriate to conduct a further 
inquiry to determine whether there exists a rational relationship 
between the compensation requested and the services rendered.”  In 
re Ruiz, 541 B.R. 892, 896 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2015) (second alteration 
in original) (citations omitted) (internal quotation marks omitted). 
 
In short, § 330(a)(7) “treats the commission as a fixed percentage, 
using Section 326 not only as a maximum but as a baseline 
presumption for reasonableness in each case.” Matter of JFK Capital 
Holdings, 880 F.3d at 755.  This provision “is best understood as a 
directive to simply apply the formula of § 362 in every case.” Id. 
at 753-54.  The “reduction or denial of compensation . . . should be 
a rare event” occurring only when truly exceptional circumstances 
are present.  Id. at 756. 
 
In this Chapter 7 case, the trustee has applied for an allowance of 
compensation and reimbursement of expenses.  The court finds (1) 
that the compensation requested by the trustee is consistent with 11 
U.S.C. § 326(a); (2) that no extraordinary circumstances are present 
in this case, see In re Salgado-Nava, 473 B.R. 911 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 
2012); and (3) that expenses for which reimbursement is sought are 
actual and necessary.   
 
CIVIL MINUTE ORDER 
 
The court shall issue a civil minute order that conforms 
substantially to the following form: 
 
Findings of fact and conclusions of law are stated in the civil 
minutes for the hearing.  
 
The chapter 7 trustee’s application for allowance of compensation 
and reimbursement of expenses has been presented to the court.  
Having entered the default of respondent for failure to appear, 
timely oppose, or otherwise defend in the matter, and having 
considered the well-pleaded facts of the application, 
 
IT IS ORDERED that the application is approved on a final basis.  
The court allows to the trustee compensation in the amount of 
$32,303.55 and reimbursement of expenses in the amount of $284.42. 
 

5 
 



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the trustee is authorized without further 
order of this court to pay from the estate the aggregate amount 
allowed by this order in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code and the 
distribution priorities of § 726. 
 
 
 
4. 17-11824-A-7   IN RE: HORISONS UNLIMITED 
   FW-11 
 
   MOTION FOR COMPENSATION FOR SEELIG & CUSSIGH HCO, LLC, OTHER 
   PROFESSIONAL(S) 
   2-27-2019  [1023] 
 
   SEELIG AND CUSSIGH HCO, LLC/MV 
   CECILY DUMAS 
 
Final Ruling 
 
Application: Allowance of Final Compensation and Expense 
Reimbursement 
Notice: LBR 9014-1(f)(1); written opposition required 
Disposition: Approved 
Order: Civil minute order 
 
Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default.  Fed. R. Civ. 
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c).  Written 
opposition to this application was required not less than 14 days 
before the hearing on the application.  LBR 9014-1(f)(1)(B).  None 
has been filed.  The default of the responding party is entered.  
The court considers the record, accepting well-pleaded facts as 
true.  TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th 
Cir. 1987). 
 
COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES 
 
In this Chapter 7 case, Seelig & Cusigh HCO, L.L.C., patient records 
consultant for the trustee, has applied for an allowance of fifth 
interim and final compensation and reimbursement of expenses.  The 
applicant requests that the court allow compensation in the amount 
of $43,089.50 and reimbursement of expenses in the amount of 
$17,389.07. 
 
Section 330(a) of the Bankruptcy Code authorizes “reasonable 
compensation for actual, necessary services” rendered by a trustee, 
examiner or professional person employed under § 327 or § 1103 and 
“reimbursement for actual, necessary expenses.”  11 U.S.C. § 
330(a)(1).  Reasonable compensation is determined by considering all 
relevant factors.  See id. § 330(a)(3).   
 
The court finds that the compensation and expenses sought are 
reasonable, and the court will approve the application on a final 
basis.   
 

6 
 

http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/ECFCaseQuery.aspx?caseNum=17-11824
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=599130&rpt=Docket&dcn=FW-11
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=599130&rpt=SecDocket&docno=1023


The court also approves on a final basis all prior applications for 
interim fees and costs that the court has allowed under § 331 on an 
interim basis. 
 
CIVIL MINUTE ORDER 
 
The court shall issue a civil minute order that conforms 
substantially to the following form: 
 
Findings of fact and conclusions of law are stated in the civil 
minutes for the hearing.  
 
Seelig & Cusigh HCO, L.L.C.’s application for allowance of final 
compensation and reimbursement of expenses has been presented to the 
court.  Having entered the default of respondent for failure to 
appear, timely oppose, or otherwise defend in the matter, and having 
considered the well-pleaded facts of the application, 
 
IT IS ORDERED that the application is approved on a final basis.  
The court allows final compensation in the amount of $43,089.50 and 
reimbursement of expenses in the amount of $17,389.07.  The court 
also approves on a final basis all prior applications for interim 
fees and costs that the court has allowed under § 331 on an interim 
basis. 
 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the trustee is authorized without further 
order of this court to pay from the estate the aggregate amount 
allowed by this order in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code and the 
distribution priorities of § 726. 
 
 
 
5. 17-11824-A-7   IN RE: HORISONS UNLIMITED 
   WFH-51 
 
   MOTION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 
   2-27-2019  [1029] 
 
   JAMES SALVEN/MV 
   CECILY DUMAS 
   DANIEL L. EGAN/ATTY. FOR MV. 
 
Final Ruling 
 
Motion: Allowance and Payment of Administrative Expenses 
Notice: LBR 9014-1(f)(1); written opposition required 
Disposition: Granted 
Order: Prepared by moving party 
 
Description of Expenses: Administrative expense claim totaling 
$9,105.18 for medical-billing (collections) services provided by 
Cal-Med Central Billing, Inc.  The services were provided from May 
18, 2017 through July 20, 2017. 
Statutory Basis for Administrative Priority: § 503(b)(1)(A) (“actual 
and necessary expenses of preserving the estate”) 
 

7 
 

http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/ECFCaseQuery.aspx?caseNum=17-11824
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=599130&rpt=Docket&dcn=WFH-51
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=599130&rpt=SecDocket&docno=1029


Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default.  Fed. R. Civ. 
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c).  Written 
opposition to this application was required not less than 14 days 
before the hearing on the application.  LBR 9014-1(f)(1)(B).  None 
has been filed.  The default of the responding party is entered.  
The court considers the record, accepting well-pleaded facts as 
true.  TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th 
Cir. 1987). 
 
“A creditor claiming administrative expense treatment under § 
503(b)(1)(A) must show that the claim: [1] arose postpetition; [2] 
arose from a transaction with the trustee or DIP (as opposed to the 
preceding [prepetition] entity) or that the claimant gave 
consideration to the trustee or DIP; and [3] directly and 
substantially benefited the estate.”  Kathleen P. March, Hon. Alan 
M. Ahart & Janet A. Shapiro, California Practice Guide: Bankruptcy ¶ 
17:507 (rev. 2017) (citing cases).  
 
These expenses arose postpetition, during the chapter 11 portion of 
the case.  They arose from transactions between the claimant and the 
debtor’s chapter 11 bankruptcy estate. 
 
And they directly and substantially benefited the estate as they 
were incurred in exchange for services of the claimant to collect 
amounts owed to the estate.  Thus, the expenses described are actual 
and necessary costs or expenses of preserving the estate under § 
503(b)(1)(A).  
 
These expenses will be allowed as an administrative expense under § 
503(b)(1)(A) and may distributed in accordance with the priorities 
set forth in § 726(a)(1) and § 507(a) of the Bankruptcy Code. 
 
 
 
6. 17-11824-A-7   IN RE: HORISONS UNLIMITED 
   WFH-54 
 
   MOTION FOR COMPENSATION BY THE LAW OFFICE OF WILKE, FLEURY, 
   HOFFELT, GOULD AND BIRNEY, LLP FOR DANIEL L. EGAN, TRUSTEES 
   ATTORNEY(S) 
   2-22-2019  [1014] 
 
   CECILY DUMAS 
 
Final Ruling 
 
Application: Allowance of Fourth Interim Compensation and Expense 
Reimbursement 
Notice: LBR 9014-1(f)(1); written opposition required 
Disposition: Approved 
Order: Civil minute order 
 
Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default.  Fed. R. Civ. 
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c).  Written 

8 
 

http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/ECFCaseQuery.aspx?caseNum=17-11824
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=599130&rpt=Docket&dcn=WFH-54
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=599130&rpt=SecDocket&docno=1014


opposition to this application was required not less than 14 days 
before the hearing on the application.  LBR 9014-1(f)(1)(B).  None 
has been filed.  The default of the responding party is entered.  
The court considers the record, accepting well-pleaded facts as 
true.  TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th 
Cir. 1987). 
 
COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES 
 
In this Chapter 7 case, Wilke, Fleury, Hoffelt, counsel for the 
trustee, has applied for an allowance of fourth interim compensation 
and reimbursement of expenses.  The application requests that the 
court allow compensation in the amount of $63,404.50 and 
reimbursement of expenses in the amount of $2,818.08. 
 
Section 330(a) of the Bankruptcy Code authorizes “reasonable 
compensation for actual, necessary services” rendered by a trustee, 
examiner or professional person employed under § 327 or § 1103 and 
“reimbursement for actual, necessary expenses.”  11 U.S.C. § 
330(a)(1).  Reasonable compensation is determined by considering all 
relevant factors.  See id. § 330(a)(3).   
 
The court finds that the compensation and expenses sought are 
reasonable, and the court will approve the application on an interim 
basis as to the amounts requested.  Such amounts shall be perfected, 
and may be adjusted, by a final application for compensation and 
expenses, which shall be filed prior to case closure. 
 
CIVIL MINUTE ORDER 
 
The court shall issue a civil minute order that conforms 
substantially to the following form: 
 
Findings of fact and conclusions of law are stated in the civil 
minutes for the hearing.  
 
Wilke, Fleury, Hoffelt’s application for allowance of interim 
compensation and reimbursement of expenses has been presented to the 
court.  Having entered the default of respondent for failure to 
appear, timely oppose, or otherwise defend in the matter, and having 
considered the well-pleaded facts of the application,  
 
IT IS ORDERED that the application is approved.  The court allows 
interim compensation in the amount of $63,404.50 and reimbursement 
of expenses in the amount of $2,818.08.  The fees and costs are 
allowed pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 331 as interim fees and costs, 
subject to final review and allowance pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 330.  
Such allowed amounts shall be perfected, and may be adjusted, by a 
final application for allowance of compensation and reimbursement of 
expenses, which shall be filed prior to case closure.   
 

9 
 



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the trustee is authorized without further 
order of this court to pay from the estate the aggregate amount 
allowed by this order in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code and the 
distribution priorities of § 726. 
 
 
 
7. 17-11824-A-7   IN RE: HORISONS UNLIMITED 
   WFH-55 
 
   MOTION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 
   2-27-2019  [1035] 
 
   JAMES SALVEN/MV 
   CECILY DUMAS 
   DANIEL L. EGAN/ATTY. FOR MV. 
 
Final Ruling 
 
Motion: Allowance and Payment of Administrative Expenses 
Notice: LBR 9014-1(f)(1); written opposition required 
Disposition: Granted 
Order: Prepared by moving party 
 
Description of Expenses: Administrative expense claim totaling 
$11,375 for chapter 11 quarterly fees owed to the United States 
Trustee.  The fees were incurred for the second and third quarters 
of 2017. 
Statutory Basis for Administrative Priority: § 503(b)(1)(A) (“actual 
and necessary expenses of preserving the estate”) 
 
Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default.  Fed. R. Civ. 
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c).  Written 
opposition to this application was required not less than 14 days 
before the hearing on the application.  LBR 9014-1(f)(1)(B).  None 
has been filed.  The default of the responding party is entered.  
The court considers the record, accepting well-pleaded facts as 
true.  TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th 
Cir. 1987). 
 
“A creditor claiming administrative expense treatment under § 
503(b)(1)(A) must show that the claim: [1] arose postpetition; [2] 
arose from a transaction with the trustee or DIP (as opposed to the 
preceding [prepetition] entity) or that the claimant gave 
consideration to the trustee or DIP; and [3] directly and 
substantially benefited the estate.”  Kathleen P. March, Hon. Alan 
M. Ahart & Janet A. Shapiro, California Practice Guide: Bankruptcy ¶ 
17:507 (rev. 2017) (citing cases).  
 
These expenses arose postpetition, during the chapter 11 portion of 
the case - second and third quarters of 2017.  They arose from 
transactions involving the claimant and the debtor’s chapter 11 
bankruptcy estate.  Specifically, the claimant was charged with 
monitoring the debtor’s operations, including, without limitation, 
reviewing monthly operating reports, during the chapter 11 portion 
of the case. 

10 
 

http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/ECFCaseQuery.aspx?caseNum=17-11824
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=599130&rpt=Docket&dcn=WFH-55
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=599130&rpt=SecDocket&docno=1035


 
The claimant’s services directly and substantially benefited the 
estate as they were incurred to enforce compliance with the 
Bankruptcy Code and Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure by the 
debtor in possession, for the benefit of the estate as a whole and 
creditors of the estate.  Thus, the expenses described are actual 
and necessary costs or expenses of preserving the estate under § 
503(b)(1)(A).  
 
These expenses will be allowed as an administrative expense under § 
503(b)(1)(A) and may distributed in accordance with the priorities 
set forth in § 726(a)(1) and § 507(a) of the Bankruptcy Code. 
 
 
 
8. 19-10334-A-7   IN RE: JOHN MASTRO PLUMBING, INC. 
   PFT-1 
 
   MOTION TO EMPLOY GOULD AUCTION AND APPRAISAL COMPANY AS 
   AUCTIONEER, AUTHORIZING SALE OF PROPERTY AT PUBLIC AUCTION 
   AND AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF AUCTIONEER FEES AND EXPENSES 
   3-6-2019  [6] 
 
   PETER FEAR/MV 
   DAVID JENKINS 
   PETER FEAR/ATTY. FOR MV. 
 
Tentative Ruling 
 
Motion: Sell Property and Employ and Compensate Auctioneer (Gould 
Auction & Appraisal Company) 
Notice: LBR 9014-1(f)(2); no written opposition required 
Disposition: Granted 
Order: Prepared by moving party 
 
Property: plumbing inventory, computer, printer, desk, two chairs, 
2017 GMC Sierra vehicle, 2001 Dodge 2500 vehicle, two 1992 Chevy 
C3500 vehicles, 1986 Chevy vehicle (scrap value), 25-foot trailer, 
eight ladders, generators, two pipe machines, ice maker, rack and 
shelving 
Sale Type: Public auction 
 
Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default.  Fed. R. Civ. 
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c).  The default 
of the responding party is entered.  The court considers the record, 
accepting well-pleaded facts as true.  TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v. 
Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917–18 (9th Cir. 1987). 
 
SECTION 363(b) SALE 
 
Section 363(b)(1) of Title 11 authorizes sales of property of the 
estate “other than in the ordinary course of business.”  11 U.S.C. § 
363(b)(1); see also In re Lionel Corp., 722 F.2d 1063, 1071 (2d Cir. 
1983) (requiring business justification).  The moving party is the 
Chapter 7 trustee and liquidation of property of the estate is a 

11 
 

http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/ECFCaseQuery.aspx?caseNum=19-10334
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=624109&rpt=Docket&dcn=PFT-1
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=624109&rpt=SecDocket&docno=6


proper purpose.  See 11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1).  As a result, the court 
will grant the motion. 
 
SECTION 328(a) EMPLOYMENT AND COMPENSATION 
 
The Chapter 7 trustee may employ an auctioneer that does not hold or 
represent an interest adverse to the estate and that is 
disinterested.  11 U.S.C. §§ 101(14), 327(a).  The auctioneer 
satisfies the requirements of § 327(a), and the court will approve 
the auctioneer’s employment.  
 
Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 6005, moreover, requires the 
court to “fix the amount or rate of compensation” whenever the court 
authorizes the employment of an auctioneer.  Section 328(a) 
authorizes employment of a professional on any reasonable terms and 
conditions of employment.  Such reasonable terms include a fixed or 
percentage fee basis.  The court finds that the compensation sought 
is reasonable and will approve the application. 
 
 
 
9. 18-13876-A-7   IN RE: BOB/PATTY YOTTAVONG 
   JES-1 
 
   MOTION TO SELL 
   2-5-2019  [25] 
 
   JAMES SALVEN/MV 
   GABRIEL WADDELL 
 
Tentative Ruling 
 
Motion: Sell Property 
Notice: LBR 9014-1(f)(1); written opposition required 
Disposition: Granted 
Order: Prepared by moving party 
 
Property: 2000 Toyota Tacoma xtra cab 
Buyer: the debtors 
Sale Price: $4,000 ($5,184 fair market value minus $1,184 exemption) 
Sale Type: Private sale subject to overbid opportunity 
 
Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default.  Fed. R. Civ. 
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c).  Written 
opposition to this motion was required not less than 14 days before 
the hearing on this motion.  LBR 9014-1(f)(1)(B).  None has been 
filed.  The default of the responding party is entered.  The court 
considers the record, accepting well-pleaded facts as true.  
TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th Cir. 
1987). 
 
Section 363(b)(1) of Title 11 authorizes sales of property of the 
estate “other than in the ordinary course of business.”  11 U.S.C. § 
363(b)(1); see also In re Lionel Corp., 722 F.2d 1063, 1071 (2d Cir. 
1983) (requiring business justification).  The moving party is the 
Chapter 7 trustee and liquidation of property of the estate is a 

12 
 

http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/ECFCaseQuery.aspx?caseNum=18-13876
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=619409&rpt=Docket&dcn=JES-1
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=619409&rpt=SecDocket&docno=25


proper purpose.  See 11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1).  As a result, the court 
will grant the motion. 
 
 
 
10. 10-13783-A-7   IN RE: SUSAN VARELA 
     
 
    TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT 
    2-14-2019  [123] 
 
    TRUDI MANFREDO 
    PETER FEAR/ATTY. FOR MV. 
 
Final Ruling 
 
Application: Allowance of Compensation and Expense Reimbursement 
Notice: LBR 9014-1(f)(1); written opposition required 
Disposition: Approved 
Order: Civil minute order 
 
Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default.  Fed. R. Civ. 
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c).  Written 
opposition to this application was required not less than 14 days 
before the hearing on the application.  LBR 9014-1(f)(1)(B).  None 
has been filed.  The default of the responding party is entered.  
The court considers the record, accepting well-pleaded facts as 
true.  TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th 
Cir. 1987). 
 
COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES 
 
A trustee’s compensation is considered in accordance with §§ 326(a) 
and 330(a).  In 2005, “Congress removed Chapter 7 trustees from the 
list of professionals subject to the Section 330(a)(3) factors. . . 
. [and] introduced a new provision to Section 330 requiring courts 
to treat the reasonable compensation awarded to trustees as a 
‘commission, based on Section 326.’”  Matter of JFK Capital 
Holdings, L.L.C., 880 F.3d 747, 752 (5th Cir. 2018) (quoting 11 
U.S.C. § 330(a)(7)).  “[A] trustee’s request for compensation should 
be presumed reasonable as long as the amount requested does not 
exceed the statutory maximum calculated pursuant to § 326. [A]bsent 
extraordinary circumstances, bankruptcy courts should approve 
chapter 7, 12 and 13 trustee fees without any significant additional 
review. If the court has found that extraordinary circumstances are 
present, only then does it become appropriate to conduct a further 
inquiry to determine whether there exists a rational relationship 
between the compensation requested and the services rendered.”  In 
re Ruiz, 541 B.R. 892, 896 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2015) (second alteration 
in original) (citations omitted) (internal quotation marks omitted). 
 
In short, § 330(a)(7) “treats the commission as a fixed percentage, 
using Section 326 not only as a maximum but as a baseline 
presumption for reasonableness in each case.” Matter of JFK Capital 
Holdings, 880 F.3d at 755.  This provision “is best understood as a 
directive to simply apply the formula of § 362 in every case.” Id. 

13 
 

http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/ECFCaseQuery.aspx?caseNum=10-13783
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=383791&rpt=SecDocket&docno=123


at 753-54.  The “reduction or denial of compensation . . . should be 
a rare event” occurring only when truly exceptional circumstances 
are present.  Id. at 756. 
 
In this Chapter 7 case, the trustee has applied for an allowance of 
compensation and reimbursement of expenses.  The court finds (1) 
that the compensation requested by the trustee is consistent with 11 
U.S.C. § 326(a); (2) that no extraordinary circumstances are present 
in this case, see In re Salgado-Nava, 473 B.R. 911 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 
2012); and (3) that expenses for which reimbursement is sought are 
actual and necessary.   
 
CIVIL MINUTE ORDER 
 
The court shall issue a civil minute order that conforms 
substantially to the following form: 
 
Findings of fact and conclusions of law are stated in the civil 
minutes for the hearing.  
 
The chapter 7 trustee’s application for allowance of compensation 
and reimbursement of expenses has been presented to the court.  
Having entered the default of respondent for failure to appear, 
timely oppose, or otherwise defend in the matter, and having 
considered the well-pleaded facts of the application, 
 
IT IS ORDERED that the application is approved on a final basis.  
The court allows to the trustee compensation in the amount of 
$11,709.10 and reimbursement of expenses in the amount of $164.07. 
 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the trustee is authorized without further 
order of this court to pay from the estate the aggregate amount 
allowed by this order in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code and the 
distribution priorities of § 726. 
 
 
11. 18-14791-A-7   IN RE: JEAN RUFFNER 
    SL-1 
 
    MOTION TO AVOID LIEN OF FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA 
    2-26-2019  [18] 
 
    JEAN RUFFNER/MV 
    SCOTT LYONS 
 
Tentative Ruling 
 
Motion: Avoid Lien that Impairs Exemption 
Notice: LBR 9014-1(f)(2); no written opposition required 
Disposition: Granted 
Order: Prepared by moving party 
 
Judicial Lien Avoided: $19,994.15 
All Other Liens: $56,000 
Exemption: $175,000 
Value of Property: $217,000 

14 
 

http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/ECFCaseQuery.aspx?caseNum=18-14791
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=621997&rpt=Docket&dcn=SL-1
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=621997&rpt=SecDocket&docno=18


 
Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default.  Fed. R. Civ. 
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c).  The default 
of the responding party is entered.  The court considers the record, 
accepting well-pleaded facts as true.  TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v. 
Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th Cir. 1987). 
 
Section 522(f) of the Bankruptcy Code authorizes the court to avoid 
a lien “on an interest of the debtor in property to the extent that 
such lien impairs an exemption to which the debtor would have been 
entitled.”  11 U.S.C. § 522(f)(1).  There are four elements to 
avoidance of a lien that impairs an exemption: (1) there must be an 
exemption to which the debtor would have been entitled; (2) the 
property must be listed on the schedules and claimed as exempt; (3) 
the lien must impair the exemption claimed; and (4) the lien must be 
a judicial lien or nonpossessory, nonpurchase-money security 
interest in property described in § 522(f)(1)(B).  Goswami v. MTC 
Distrib. (In re Goswami), 304 B.R. 386, 390-91 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 
2003).  Impairment is statutorily defined: a lien impairs an 
exemption “to the extent that the sum of - (i) the lien; (ii) all 
other liens on the property; and (iii) the amount of the exemption 
that the debtor could claim if there were no liens on the property; 
exceeds the value that the debtor’s interest in the property would 
have in the absence of any liens.”  11 U.S.C. § 522(f)(2)(A). 
 
The respondent’s judicial lien, all other liens, and the exemption 
amount together exceed the property’s value by an amount greater 
than or equal to the judicial lien.  As a result, the respondent’s 
judicial lien will be avoided entirely. 
 
 
 
12. 19-10886-A-7   IN RE: FRANCISCO VELAZQUEZ AND RUTH ALVARADO 
    PK-1 
 
    MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM AUTOMATIC STAY 
    3-13-2019  [9] 
 
    JOSUE MENDEZ CERDA/MV 
    WILLIAM OLCOTT 
    PATRICK KAVANAGH/ATTY. FOR MV. 
 
Tentative Ruling 
 
Motion: Stay Relief to Pursue Unlawful Detainer Action and Writ of 
Possession 
Notice: LBR 9014-1(f)(2); no written opposition required 
Disposition: Granted only to the extent specified in this ruling 
Order: Civil minute order 
 
Subject: Exercise of state law rights and remedies to obtain 
possession of real property located at 539 Salem Street Delano, 
California, including the actions necessary to enforce a pre-
petition judgment for possession of the property, such as execution 
on a writ of possession 
 

15 
 

http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/ECFCaseQuery.aspx?caseNum=19-10886
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=625747&rpt=Docket&dcn=PK-1
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=625747&rpt=SecDocket&docno=9


Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default.  Fed. R. Civ. 
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c).  The default 
of the responding party is entered.  The court considers the record, 
accepting well-pleaded facts as true.  TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v. 
Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th Cir. 1987). 
 
STAY RELIEF 
 
Section 362(d)(1) authorizes stay relief for cause.  Cause is 
determined on a case-by-case basis and may include the existence of 
litigation pending in a non-bankruptcy forum that should properly be 
pursued.  In re Tucson Estates, Inc., 912 F.2d 1162, 1169 (9th Cir. 
1990). 
 
The moving party asserts that the subject real property is 
residential, and that the debtor occupies the property under a 
lease.  Before the petition, the moving party obtained a judgment 
for possession in an unlawful detainer proceeding in state court.   
 
Having considered the motion’s well-pleaded facts, the court finds 
cause to grant stay relief subject to the limitations described in 
this ruling.   
 
The moving party shall have relief from stay to enforce its rights 
and remedies to obtain possession of the real property described 
above, including execution of a writ of possession, consistent with 
the terms of the state court’s pre-petition judgment for possession. 
 
The moving party may also file post-judgment motions and appeals.  
But no bill of costs may be filed without leave of this court, no 
attorney’s fees shall be sought or awarded, and no action shall be 
taken to collect or enforce any money judgment against debtor, 
except by (1) filing a proof of claim in this court or (2) filing an 
adversary proceeding to determine the debt nondischargeable, and 
executing on a favorable judgment entered in such adversary 
proceeding. 
 
The motion will be granted to the extent specified herein, and the 
stay of the order provided by Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 
4001(a)(3) will be waived.  No other relief will be awarded. 
 
CIVIL MINUTE ORDER 
 
The court shall issue a civil minute order that conforms 
substantially to the following form: 
 
Findings of fact and conclusions of law are stated in the civil 
minutes for the hearing.  
 
Josue Cerda’s motion for relief from the automatic stay has been 
presented to the court.  Having entered the default of respondent 
for failure to appear, timely oppose, or otherwise defend in the 
matter, and having considered the well-pleaded facts of the motion,  
 
IT IS ORDERED that the motion is granted to the extent specified in 
this order.  The automatic stay is vacated to allow the movant to 

16 
 



enforce its rights and remedies against the debtors to obtain 
possession of the real property located at 539 Salem Street in 
Delano, California, including enforcing the pre-petition judgment 
for possession and executing on a writ of possession. 
 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the movant may also file post-judgment 
motions and appeals with the court which entered the pre-petition 
unlawful detainer judgment.  But, no bill of costs may be filed 
without leave of this court, no attorney’s fees shall be sought or 
awarded, and no action shall be taken to collect or enforce any 
money judgment against debtor, except by (1) filing a proof of claim 
in this court and/or (2) filing an adversary proceeding to determine 
the debt nondischargeable, and executing on a favorable judgment 
entered in such adversary proceeding.  And the stay of the order 
provided by Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 4001(a)(3) is 
waived. 
 
 
 
13. 19-10288-A-7   IN RE: DAVID DEAN AND BRIANNE TONNESLAN 
    TJS-1 
 
    MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM AUTOMATIC STAY 
    3-12-2019  [10] 
 
    HORIZON CREDIT UNION/MV 
    D. GARDNER 
    TIMOTHY SILVERMAN/ATTY. FOR MV. 
 
Tentative Ruling 
 
Motion: Stay Relief 
Notice: LBR 9014-1(f)(2); no written opposition required 
Disposition: Granted 
Order: Civil minute order 
 
Subject: 2015 Subaru Outback vehicle 
 
Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default.  Fed. R. Civ. 
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c).  The default 
of the responding party is entered.  The court considers the record, 
accepting well-pleaded facts as true.  TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v. 
Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th Cir. 1987). 
 
STAY RELIEF 
 
Section 362(d)(2) authorizes stay relief if the debtor lacks equity 
in the property and the property is not necessary to an effective 
reorganization.  11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(2).  Chapter 7 is a mechanism 
for liquidation, not reorganization, and, therefore, property of the 
estate is never necessary for reorganization.  In re Casgul of 
Nevada, Inc., 22 B.R. 65, 66 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1982).  In this case, 
the aggregate amount due all liens exceeds the value of the 
collateral and the debtor has no equity in the property.  The motion 
will be granted, and the 14-day stay of Federal Rule of Bankruptcy 

17 
 

http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/ECFCaseQuery.aspx?caseNum=19-10288
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=623994&rpt=Docket&dcn=TJS-1
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=623994&rpt=SecDocket&docno=10


Procedure 4001(a)(3) will be waived.  No other relief will be 
awarded. 
 
CIVIL MINUTE ORDER 
 
The court shall issue a civil minute order that conforms 
substantially to the following form: 
 
Findings of fact and conclusions of law are stated in the civil 
minutes for the hearing.  
 
Horizon Credit Union’s motion for relief from the automatic stay has 
been presented to the court.  Having entered the default of 
respondent for failure to appear, timely oppose, or otherwise defend 
in the matter, and having considered the well-pleaded facts of the 
motion,  
 
IT IS ORDERED that the motion is granted.  The automatic stay is 
vacated with respect to the property described in the motion, 
commonly known as 2015 Subaru Outback vehicle, as to all parties in 
interest.  The 14-day stay of the order under Federal Rule of 
Bankruptcy Procedure 4001(a)(3) is waived.  Any party with standing 
may pursue its rights against the property pursuant to applicable 
non-bankruptcy law. 
 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that no other relief is awarded.  To the 
extent that the motion includes any request for attorney’s fees or 
other costs for bringing this motion, the request is denied. 
 

18 
 


